
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Monday, 19th July, 2021 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
 
 

 Members 
 

 Leader – Councillor Fitzhenry 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Growth – 
Councillor Moulton 
Cabinet Member for Finance – Councillor Hannides 
Cabinet Member for Environment – Councillor S Galton 
Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage – 
Councillor Vassiliou 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care – 
Councillor White 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care – Councillor P 
Baillie 
Cabinet Member for Education – Councillor J Baillie 
Cabinet Member for Customer Service and 
Transformation – Councillor Harwood 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

Key Decisi
[...]
les contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendices 1 
to 5 to the following Item. 
 
These appendices are considered to be exempt from general publication based on 
Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
It is not in the public interest to disclose this because doing so would be commercially 
sensitive to the Business District. 
 

13   GO! SOUTHAMPTON BID RENEWAL BALLOT*  (Pages 161 - 168) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Growth detailing the renewal proposals for the GO! 
Southampton Business Improvement District for a second term of operation. 
 

Friday, 9 July 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Growth 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Finance 

Councillor S Galton - Cabinet Member for Environment 

Councillor Vassiliou - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage 

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 

Councillor P Baillie - Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care 

Councillor J Baillie - Cabinet Member for Education 

Councillor Harwood - Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Transformation 

 
1. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2021/22  

 

Cabinet approved the Executive Appointments for 2021-22 as set out in the register 
attached to the report, with the following additions: 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board – Councillors Fielker, Stead and Streets 
Southern Inshore Fisheries and Conservation Authority – Councillor Guthrie 
Southampton Connect – Councillors Guthrie and Vaughan 
King Edward VI School – Councillor B Harris 
Southampton 2025 – Councillor Bell 
Hampshire British Legion Poppy Appeal – Councillor Fuller 
Southampton
[...]
arrison@southampton.gov.uk 

DIRECTOR: Name:  John Harrison, Executive Director 
Finance & Commercialism 

Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Following the local elections held on 6 May 2021, the Council has been reviewing its 
aims and goals within its Corporate Plan for 2020-2025. A refreshed and updated 
version of the Corporate Plan appears elsewhere on the agenda. In accordance with 
the changes proposed to the Council’s aims and priorities, this report covers how 
resources are being aligned and investment made to deliver the new priorities, which 
were reflected in the manifesto proposals of the new administration.    

Measures have already been implemented to temporarily suspend off-street parking 
charges during the evening period on Monday to Saturday and all day on Sundays 
until the end of July, alongside consultation to indefinitely remove all off street and on 
street evening charges within the city, as a result of commitments made by the new 
administration to remove these evening parking charges.  

The new administration believes it is important to quickly align the budget to the key 
task of supporting and promoting business activity and to get the city moving again as 
the lockdown restrictions are eased.  The budget proposals in this report focus on 
both short term and longer term measures to support that aim and ensure the 
quickest possible recovery from the pandemic, whilst actively supporting those who 
continue to need help and assistance.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 CAPITAL PROGRAMME (GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT) 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 i)  Notes the proposed additions to the General Fund capital programme to 2022/23 and 
its financing as shown in table 1 (paragraph 12). 

 ii)  Notes the total additions amounting to £22.007M for the General Fund. These 
schemes are proposed to be included in the capital programme with approval to spend 
£21.007M plus a further £1.000M (as detailed paragraph 14) which will require 

Page 3

Agenda Item 8

mailto:John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk


 

  

subsequent approval to spend. 

 iii)  Notes the proposed additions amounting to £4.431M to 2022/23 in the HRA capital 
programme with approval to spend and its financing as shown in table 3 (paragraph 
19). 

 GENERAL REVENUE FUND 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 iv)  Notes the budget proposals of the Executive as set out in table 2 (paragraph 15), to 
deliver the manifesto pledges of the Administration.  

 v)  Notes the revised Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) estimate for 2022/23 as 
set out in table 5 and paragraphs 23 to 27, with an update of the MTFF to be brought 
forward during the autumn. 

 vi)  Notes that the proposed additional net revenue spend for 2021/22 of £2.132M will be 
funded from the central contingency budget.  

 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 vii)  Notes the additions to the Housing Revenue Account budget estimates as set out in 
table 4 (paragraph 21).  

 CAPITAL PROGRAMME (GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT) 

It is recommended that Council: 

 i)  Approves the proposed additions to the General Fund capital programme to 2022/23 and 
its financing as shown in table 1 (paragraph 12), and associated financing. 

 ii)  Notes the total additions amount to £22.007M for the General Fund and agrees that  
these schemes be included in the capital programme with £21.007M  having approval to 
spend and a further £1.000M (as detailed in paragraph 14) which will require subsequent 
approval to spend.  

 iii)  Approves the proposed additions amounting to £4.431M to 2022/23 in the HRA capital 
programme with approval to spend and its financing as shown in table 3 (paragraph 19). 

 GENERAL REVENUE FUND 

It is recommended that Council: 

 iv)  Notes and agrees the proposed additions to the budget, as set out in table 2 (paragraph 
15).  

 v)  Notes the revised Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) estimate for 2022/23 as set 
out in table 5 and paragraphs 23 to 27, with an update of the MTFF to be brought forward 
during the autumn. 

 vi)  Agrees that the proposed additional net revenue spend for 2021/22 of £2.132M will be 
funded from the central contingency budget. 

 vii)  Agrees to delegate authority to the Executive Director, Communities, Culture & Homes, 
after consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage, to 
decide on the eligibility criteria and process for administering the proposed Community 
Fund budget (of £0.5M) to tackle anti-social behaviour.   

 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 

It is recommended that Council 

Page 4



 

  

 viii)  Agrees the additions to the Housing Revenue Account budget estimates as set out in 
table 4 (paragraph 21). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that the new Administration sets out how resources will align to the new priorities it 
wants to bring to the city.    

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  To ensure the on-going recovery from COVID-19 is maximised, it is considered that the budget 
adjustments and initiatives contained in this paper need to commence at the earliest opportunity, 
rather than wait for the annual budget setting meeting.  

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

 National Context 

3. Since March 2020, COVID-19 has affected us all, our residents, communities, public institutions, 
all types of businesses, as well as the voluntary sector and community organisations.  It has 
been a public health crisis, unlike any seen in this country for the last hundred years, as well as 
creating an economic crisis.   

4. The scale of the economic consequences arising from the pandemic have been unprecedented. 
The UK entered its first recession in 11 years. Gross Domestic Product (GDP) contracted by 24% 
between February and April 2020, with economic output then rising as restrictions were lift
[...]
.uk 

DIRECTOR: Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report is a combined outturn report for revenue and capital. 

The purpose of this report is to summarise the overall General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) revenue and capital programme outturn position for 2020/21 
and that of the Collection Fund. This report also sets out the revised capital 
programme estimates for 2021/22 which take account of slippage and re-phasing. 

The statement of accounts is still under external audit scrutiny, which means this 
report is provisional, although no material changes are anticipated. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Fund - Revenue 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 i)  Notes the General Fund revenue outturn for 2020/21 is a balanced position 
after transfer of £8.63M surplus to reserves, as outlined in paragraph 4 and 
in paragraph 2 of Appendix 1.   

 ii)  Notes the performance of individual Portfolios in managing their budgets as 
set out in paragraphs 3 to 6 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1. 

 iii)  Recommends Council to approve the budget carry-forward requests totalling 
£6.06M as outlined in paragraph 8 of Appendix 1 and detailed in Annex 1.3. 

 iv)  Recommends Council to note the performance of the Property Investment 
Fund (PIF) as detailed in paragraphs 9 to 11 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.4. 

 v)  Notes that the level of General Fund balances at 31 March 2021 was 
£10.07M and the level of earmarked reserves was £134.55M as detailed in 
paragraph 18 and 19 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.5. 

 vi)  Notes the accounts for the Collection Fund in 2020/21 detailed in 
paragraphs 24 to 29 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.7. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9

mailto:John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk


 

  

 vii)  Accepts the allocation of £1.011M Rough Sleeping Initiative funding for 
2021/22 secured through the recent bidding round. 

 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 viii)  Notes the HRA revenue outturn for 2020/21 as outlined in paragraph 6 and 
paragraphs 21 to 23 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.6. 

 Capital Programme 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 ix)  Notes the actual capital spending in 2020/21 for the General Fund was £50.20M 
and for the HRA was £33.97M, as outlined in paragraphs 10 and 11 below and 
detailed in paragraphs 3 to 6 of Appendix 2.  

 x)  Notes the capital financing in 2020/21 as shown in table 3 of Appendix 2. 

 xi)  Notes the revised capital programme for 2020/21 to 2025/26 and its financing as 
summarised in paragraph 11 of Appendix 2 and detailed in Annex 2.2. 

 xii)  Notes the latest prudential indicators for the revised capital programme as 
detailed in Annex 2.3. 

 General Fund – Revenue 

It is recommended that Council: 

 i)  Notes the General Fund revenue outturn for 2020/21 is a balanced position 
after transfer of £8.63M surplus to reserves, as outlined in paragraph 4 and in 
paragraph 2 of Appendix 1.   

 ii)  Notes the performance of individual Portfolios in managing their budgets as set 
out in paragraphs 3 to 6 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1. 

 iii)  Agrees the budget carry-forward requests totalling £6.06M as outlined in 
paragraph 8 of Appendix 1 and detailed in Annex 1.3. 

 iv)  Notes the performance of the Property Investment Fund (PIF) as detailed in 
paragraphs 9 to 11 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.4. 

 Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Council: 

 v)  Notes the HRA revenue outturn for 2020/21 as outlined in paragraph 6 and 
paragraphs 21 to 23 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.6. 

 Capital Programme 

It is recommended that Council: 

 vi)  Notes the actual capital spending in 2020/21 for the General Fund was £50.20M 
and for the HRA was £33.97M, as outlined in paragraphs 10 and 11 below and 
detailed in paragraphs 3 to 6 of Appendix 2. 

 vii)  Notes the capital financing in 2020/21 as shown in table 3 of Appendix 2. 

 viii)  Approves the revised capital programme for 2020/21 to 2025/26 and its financing 
as summarised in paragraph 11 of Appendix 2 and detailed in Annex 2.2. 

 ix)  Approves the latest prudential indicators for the revised capital programme as 
detailed in Annex 2.3. 

Page 20



 

  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of 
the Council’s resources.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  None, as the outturn position for 2020/21 has been prepared in accordance with 
statutory accounting requirements. 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

 Revenue 

3. The outturn positions for the General Fund Revenue Account, Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Collection Fund for the Council are summarised in Appendix 1. 

4. The overall outturn on the General Fund was a year end surplus of £8.63M which was 
transferred to reserves to give a final balanced position. This surplus comprised a 
favourable variance of £7.56M on General Fund business as usual activities, an 
improvement of £2.94M from the quarter 3 forecast, and a favourable variance of 
£1.07M on General Fund COVID-19 pressures, an improvement of £7.42M from the 
quarter 3 forecast. Details of the significant movements since the last quarter are 
provided in Annex 1.1. 

5. The level of General Fund balance at 31 March 2021 remained at £10.07M, which is 
in line with the Medium Term Financial Forecast as agreed at the 24 February 2021 
Council meeting.  Earmarked reserves totalled £134.55M at the end of 2020/21, of 
which £4.17M relates to schools’ balances. Included within reserves is the carry 
forward of £32.06M of COVID-19 grant funding, of which £24.67M relates to 
additional business rates reliefs introduced by the government during the pandemic. 
The funding is being carried forward via reserves to meet the Council’s share of the 
deficit on the Collection Fund arising from these reliefs, which will be charged to the 
Gener
[...]
:  CAROLYN ABEL TEL: 023 80834516 

 E-mail: CAROLYN.ABEL.SOUTHAMPTON.GOV.UK 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NONE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Over the past 10 years tourism has been one of the fastest growing sectors in the UK, 
forecast prior to the pandemic to be worth £257bn by 2025.  In 2019, tourism generated an 
estimated £422m of direct expenditure to Southampton’s economy, supporting 7,720 full 
time equivalent direct and induced jobs. 

Southampton has not previously had a bespoke Destination Management Plan nor a 
Destination Management Organisation. The former being the business plan for building and 
managing the visitor economy in a destination which is shared and owned by a range of 
stakeholders within the destination and is used as a guide to manage and invest in the 
destination.  The latter is how the Destination Management Plan is delivered and developed 
in partnership. 

In 2020 in recognition of the significant impact of the tourist industry in the city and aligned 
sectors such as hospitality and retail, Southampton City Council commissioned TEAM 
Tourism to deliver a 10 year Destination Management Plan for the City of Southampton, 
with clear objectives and actions to drive and direct the regeneration of the City’s visitor 
economy.  Team Tourism were also tasked with identifying options and set up costs for a 
context appropriate Destination Management Organisation model, to support sustainable 
delivery.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That Cabinet agrees and adopts the Southampton Destination 
Management Plan 2021-2031 as attached at Appendix 1 

 (ii) That Cabinet agrees to additional resources to support the 
creation and implementation of a virtual Destination Management 
Partnership. Specifically, the additional resource will be 1 
additional post to (£50, 000 per annum) to support bespoke 
marketing, engagement and inward investment and a funding pot 

Page 93

Agenda Item 10



of £50, 000 per annum for the partnership to act as seed funding 
for future investment.   

 (iii) That the Head of Culture & Tourism is delegated authority to  

 make minor and consequential amendments to the Plan 

 take all decisions and actions arising from 
recommendations of the DMO partnership and  

 any other ancillary decisions required in order to give effect 
to the recommendations in this report  

 (iv) That the Head of Culture & Tourism is delegated authority to 
agree the Terms of Reference of the DMO Partnership Board 
following consultation with Board Members 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Over the past 10 years tourism has been one of the fastest growing sectors in 
the UK, forecast prior to the pandemic to be worth £257bn by 2025.  In 2019, 
tourism generated an estimated £422m of direct expenditure to Southampton’s 
economy, supporting 7,720 full time equivalent direct and induced jobs. 
 

2. Regionally other destinations have invested in the sector and the Solent LEP 
2050 vision identifies the cultural and visitor economy as one of its six priority 
areas.  This dovetails with the Council’s recently adopted Economic and Green 
Growth Strategy 2020-2030, international city agenda and its bid to be the UK 
City of Culture 2025.  All are key drivers to develop the visitor economy as part 
of the City’s post-Covid recovery and longer term approach to the ‘levelling up’ 
agenda.  
 

3. Unlike other cities and regions, Southampton has never had a Destination 
Management Plan (DMP) or Destination Management Organisation (DMO) The 
former being the business plan for building and managing the visitor economy in 
a destination, which jointly owned with stakeholders and used as a guide to 
manage and invest in the destination.  The latter is how the destination is 
managed and developed by the partnership. 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. Not adopting a destination management plan – this option is rejected given the 
strategic and economic priority of the visitor economy and associated
[...]
 among partners 
 

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 - Stakeholder Consultee Invites 
 
ABP 
AR Urbanism 
Business South 
Destination Southampton 
GO! Southampton 
God’s House Tower/ a space arts 
Guides – Blue Badge, See Southampton, Southampton Tourist Guides Association 
Hampshire Chamber of Commerce 
Hampshire County Council/ Visit Hampshire 
Hoteliers Association 
Mayflower Theatre 
Marketing Collective/ Hampshire Attractions 
Pritchard Architects/ Planning Solutions 
SCC – Cabinet, Communications, Place 
Solent LEP 
Solent Sky Museum 
Southampton Airport 
Southampton City Football Club 
Southampton Chamber of Commerce 
Southampton International Boat Show 
Southampton2025 
SS Shieldhall 
Tourism South East 
Universities – Solent and Southampton 
Visit England 

 

Page 125

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: REMOVAL OF EVENING PARKING CHARGES AND 
SUSPENSION OF OFF-STREET SUNDAY PARKING 
CHARGES  

DATE OF DECISION: 19 JULY 2021 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR MOULTON 

CABINET MEMBER FOR GROWTH 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director for Communities, Culture & Homes 

 Name:  Mary D’Arcy Tel: 023 8083 4611 

 E-mail: Mary.D’Arcy@southampton.gov.uk  

Author: Title Service Manager for Parking and Itchen Bridge 

 Name:  Richard Alderson Tel: 023 8083 2725 

 E-mail: Richard.Alderson@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

To determine whether to remove parking charges from all on-street pay and display 
bays between 18:00 and 20:00 and all Council off-street car parks including between 
18:00 and Midnight 

To determine whether a commitment is made to propose re-implement evening charges 
to the Council’s 5 Multi-Storey car parks in the 2023/24 financial year 

To determine whether to suspend parking charges on Sundays in all Council off-street 
car parks between 12:00 and 18:00 on a temporary basis 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Remove parking charges from all on-street pay and display bays between 
18:00 and 20:00 and all Council off-street car parks between 18:00 and 
Midnight   

 (ii) To commit to proposing the re-implementation of evening charges in the 
Council’s 5 Multi-Storey car parks from 1st June 2023. 

 (iii) Suspend parking charges on Sundays in all Council off-street car parks 
between 12:00 and 18:00 until 02/01/2022 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To boost the local evening and Sunday business economy following the Covid19 
pandemic by encouraging additional visitors to the City Centre where they might 
otherwise be discouraged due to the parking charges in place. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. To not remove evening charges 

 Visitors may not choose Southampton City Centre as an evening 
destination  

Page 127

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Richard.Alderson@southampton.gov.uk


3. To not commit to proposing the re-implementation of evening charges in the 
Council’s 5 Multi-storey car parks 2022/23 

 The Council will not have a means to manage any developing trends in 
which parking is not available to visitors who would benefit the evening 
economy as they are occupied by other user groups 

4.  To not suspend parking charges on Sundays on a temporary basis 

 Southampton City Centre may not stand out as a clear destination for 
visitors as the economy reopens following the Covid19 pandemic 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

5.  The Council introduced evening charges in its on-street pay and display bays and 
off-street surface car parks in 2013 via a Cabinet Decision. At that time evening 
charges were already in place in the West Park Road Pay and Display Multi-storey 
Car Park and the 4 barrier-controlled Multi-Storey Car Parks (Bedford Place, 
Eastgate Street, Grosvenor Square and Marlands). The underlying purpose 
behind the introduction of evening charges in 2013 was to manage turnover within 
parking bays during the evening period, in much the same way that parking bays 
are managed during the day. 

6.  The evening charge was originally introduced as a £2 flat rate charge that applied 
between 18:00 and 20:00 within on-street pay and display bays and between 
18:00 and Midnight in the off-street surfaces pay and display car parks. The on-
street pay and display bays were subsequently amended to £0.50 per 30 minutes 
between 18:00 and 20:00. The £2 flat rate was retained between 18:00 and 
Midnight in the off-street surface pay and display car parks.  

7. West Park Road Multi-Storey Car Parks has a daily tariff that operates between 
08:00 and Midnight. The tariff was amended in 2019, reducing the maximum 
charge from £8 to £6 reflecting reduced demand at this facility. The barrier-
controlled car parks all charge £1 per hour (up to a maximum of 3 hours) between 
18:00 and Midnight.  

8.  The Council’s City Centre off-street parking facilities have had long standing 
Sunday parking charges. The charging or limited waiting periods in the suburban 
off street car parks operate between 08:00 and 18:00 Monday to Saturday and are 
therefore not affected by the proposals outlined in this paper. 

9.  The Council has determined to propose removing evening parking charges in all 
on-street pay and display bays between 18:00 and 20:00 and all Council off-street 
car parks between 18:00 and Midnight. The purpose of the proposal is to 
encourage visitors to choose Southampton as a destination for evening trips for 
the purposes of boosting the local evening economy. The measure would be 
supported by communications such as press releases, clear website information 
and on-site notices so that the wider public are clearly aware of the changes.  

10. The 3 week statutory consultation for the proposal commenced on Friday 4th June 
2021 and concluded in Friday 25th June 2021. 60 representations were received. 
55 representations were submitted in opposition to the proposal. 1 rep
[...]
 continue into a second term with a clear mandate from levy payers. 

It is proposed that, if successful at ballot, the new arrangements will apply for the period of 
five years from 1st April 2022 to 31st March 2027. 

With the formal notice to request a renewal and alternations ballot GO! Southampton also 
submitted a range of documents for review and that form the manifesto detail for levy payers.  
Key documents submitted: 

 The BID Proposals (Renewal Business Plan: 2022-2027, including the Schedule of 
Baseline Services.) 

 Indicative 5-year GO! Southampton BID Budget 

 The Financial Arrangements and draft Operating Agreement 

 Business consultation summary 
  

Page 161

Agenda Item 13

mailto:Romilly.Beard@southampton.gov.uk


The Council is not required to formally agree any BID proposal and may only veto the BID 
proposals if they are contrary to formally adopted and published Council policies. This 
process has included an assessment of baseline services. 

After a formal review by the Council’s Policy and Strategy team officers can confirm that the 
proposals put forward by GO! Southampton are in line with Council published policies this 
report therefore recommends that the Council formally endorses the renewal ballot and 
requests the Returning Officer to hold a renewal ballot in November 2021. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To instruct the Returning Officer to hold a ballot in relation to GO! 
Southampton’s renewal proposals. The postal ballot will run for at least 28 
days prior to closing on 11 November 2021. 

 (ii) To agree to delegate authority to Executive Director of Place to vote on 
behalf of the Council in the GO! Southampton ballot, as a non-domestic 
ratepayer of Council-owned properties in the enlarged BID area. (A map of 
the current and new BID areas can be found in Appendix 2.)  

 (iii) Authorise the Service Director - Legal and Business Operations to 
complete the necessary legal agreements required for the operation of the 
GO! So

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 3 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 JULY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fitzhenry -  

Councillor Moulton -  

Councillor Hannides -  

Councillor S Galton -  

Councillor Vassiliou -  

Councillor P Baillie -  

Councillor Harwood -  

 
Apologies: Councillor White and J Baillie 

 
 

3. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the following amendments to the Executive Appointments for 2021-
22:- 
 

 Corporate Parenting Committee – Councillor P Baillie 

 Solent Growth Forum – Councillor Kaur 
 

4. BUDGET 2021-22 AND BEYOND – UPDATE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 31943) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME (GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT) 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

i) Notes the proposed additions to the General Fund capital programme to 
2022/23 and its financing as shown in table 1 (paragraph 12); 

ii) Notes the total additions amounting to £22.007M for the General Fund. 
These schemes are proposed to be included in the capital 
programme with approval to spend £21.007M plus a further 
£1.000M (as detailed paragraph 14) which will require subsequent 
approval to spend; 

iii) Notes the proposed additions amounting to £4.431M to 2022/23 in the 
HRA capital programme with approval to spend and its financing as 
shown in table 3 (paragraph 19). 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
 GENERAL REVENUE FUND 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

iv) Notes the budget proposals of the Executive as set out in table 2 
(paragraph 15), to deliver the manifesto pledges of the 
Administration; 

v) Notes the revised Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) estimate for 
2022/23 as set out in table 5 and paragraphs 23 to 27, with an 
update of the MTFF to be brought forward during the autumn. 

vi) Notes that the proposed additional net revenue spend for 2021/22 of 
£2.132M will be funded from the central contingency budget.  
 

 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

vii) Notes the additions to the Housing Revenue Account budget estimates as 
set out in table 4 (paragraph 21). 

 
5. BUDGET MATTERS: REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2020-21  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 31932) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
General Fund – Revenue 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

(i) Noted the General Fund revenue outturn for 2020/21 is a balanced position after 
transfer of £8.63M surplus to reserves, as outlined in paragraph 4 and in 
paragraph 2 of Appendix 1.   

(ii) Noted the performance of individual Portfolios in managing their budgets as set 
out in paragraphs 3 to 6 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.1. 

(iii) Recommends Council to approve the budget carry-forward requests totalling 
£6.06M as outlined in paragraph 8 of Appendix 1 and detailed in Annex 1.3. 

(iv) Recommends Council to note the performance of the Property Investment Fund 
(PIF) as detailed in paragraphs 9 to 11 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.4. 

(v) Noted that the level of General Fund balances at 31 March 2021 was £10.07M 
and the level of earmarked reserves was £134.55M as detailed in paragraph 
18 and 19 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.5. 

(vi) Noted the accounts for the Collection Fund in 2020/21 detailed in paragraphs 24 
to 29 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.7. 

(vii) Accepts the allocation of £1.011M Rough Sleeping Initiative funding for 
2021/22 secured through the recent bidding round. 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

That Cabinet: 
 

(viii) Noted the HRA revenue outturn for 2020/21 as outlined in paragraph 6 and 
paragraphs 21 to 23 of Appendix 1 and Annex 1.6. 
 

Capital Programme 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

(ix) Noted the actual capital spending in 2020/21 for the General Fund was £50.20M 
and for the HRA was £33.97M, as outlined in paragraphs 10 and 11 below 
and detailed in paragraphs 3 to 6 of Appendix 2.  

(x) Noted the capital financing in 2020/21 as shown in table 3 of Appendix 2. 
(xi) Noted the revised capital programme for 2020/21 to 2025/26 and its financing as 

summarised in paragraph 11 of Appendix 2 and detailed in Annex 2.2. 
(xii) Noted the latest prudential indicators for the revised capital programme as 

detailed in Annex 2.3. 
 

6. ADOPTING A DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR SOUTHAMPTON  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 32006) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 

Heritage, Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
 

(i) That Cabinet agrees and adopts the Southampton Destination Management 
Plan 2021-2031 as attached at Appendix 1 

(ii) That Cabinet agrees to additional resources to support the creation and 
implementation of a virtual Destination Management Partnership. Specifically, 
the additional resource will be 1 additional post to (£50, 000 per annum) to 
support bespoke marketing, engagement and inward investment and a 
funding pot of £50, 000 per annum for the partnership to act as seed funding 
for future investment.  

(iii) That the Head of Culture & Tourism is delegated authority to make minor and 
consequential amendments to the Plan, take all decisions and actions arising 
from recommendations of the DMO partnership and any other ancillary 
decisions required in order to give effect to the recommendations in this 
report; 

(iv) That the Head of Culture & Tourism is delegated authority to agree the Terms of 
Reference of the DMO Partnership Board following consultation with Board 
Members. 

 
7. REMOVAL OF EVENING PARKING CHARGES AND SUSPENSION OF OFF-STREET 

SUNDAY PARKING CHARGES  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 31973) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Growth, Cabinet agreed 

the following:- 



 

- 6 - 
 

 
(i) Remove parking charges from all on-street pay and display bays between 18:00 

and 20:00 and all Council off-street car parks between 18:00 and Midnight. 
(ii) To commit to proposing the re-implementation of evening charges in the 

Council’s 5 Multi-Storey car parks from 1st June 2023. 
(iii) Suspend parking charges on Sundays in all Council off-street car parks between 

12:00 and 18:00 until 02/01/2022 
 

8. GO! SOUTHAMPTON BID RENEWAL BALLOT*  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 31854) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Customer Service and 

Transformation, Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 

(i) To instruct the Returning Officer to hold a ballot in relation to GO! Southampton’s 
renewal proposals. The postal ballot will run for at least 28 days prior to 
closing on 11 November 2021. 

(ii) To agree to delegate authority to Executive Director of Place to vote on behalf of 
the Council in the GO! Southampton ballot, as a non-domestic ratepayer of 
Council-owned properties in the enlarged BID area. (A map of the current 
and new BID areas can be found in Appendix 2.)  

(iii) Authorise the Service Director - Legal and Business Operations to complete the 
necessary legal agreements required for the operation of the GO! 
Southampton BID arrangements. 

 
 


